
 

 

Merton Council 

Standards Committee 

Membership 

Councillors 

Peter McCabe (Chair) 

David Williams (Vice-Chair) 

Michael Bull 

John Dehaney 

Mary-Jane Jeanes 

Philip Jones 

Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) 

Tobin Byers 

 

Co-opted members 

Sophie Bowen 

Nigel Brotherton 

Beverley Huie 

 

Substitute Members: 

Charlie Chirico 

Oonagh Moulton 

Gregory Patrick Udeh 

 

A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held on:  

Date: 23 October 2014  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms B & C - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

 Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX 

 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 



 

 

Standards Committee 

23 October 2014  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 2 

4  Recording of key and non-key delegated decisions  3 - 12 

5  Annual Complaints report 2013/14  13 - 42 

6  Annual Freedom of Information requests report 2013/14  43 - 50 

7  Financial Regulation update  51 - 76 

8  Members Gifts and Hospitality register  77 - 90 

9  Officers Gifts and Hospitality register  91 - 104 

10  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act  105 - 108 

11  Work programme   

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  If members consider they should not participate because of a non-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
17 JUNE 2014 

(19.15 - 20.10) 

PRESENT: Councillors  Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Michael Bull, John 
Dehaney, Mary-Jane Jeanes, Philip Jones, Katy Neep and Ian 
Munn 
Co-opted Members Sophie Bowen, Nigel Brotherton and 
Beverley Huie 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Paul Evans (Assistant Director, Corporate Governance), 
Margaret Culleton (Head of Audit and Investigations) and Lynne 
Hartley (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Williams. 
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No declarations were made. 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2014 (Agenda Item 

3) 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2014 are agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
4.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT, CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE AND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Margaret Culleton introduced the report, highlighting paragraph 11 which listed the 
Internal Control issues completed, paragraph 12 which listed issues for improvement 
identified by Directors and Heads of Service and paragraph 13 which listed the 
significant governance issues to be addressed in 2014/15. 
  
In answer to questions from members officers advised that = 
  

•         Work will be undertaken across the four authorities who form the shared legal 
service to deal with governance issues, ensuring that there are common 
systems to identify and address issues, as there would be in a single authority 

•         The target of responding to FOI requests within 20 days was being met in 
88.5% of cases, which was slightly lower than the rate achieved in the 
previous year but there had been a 20% increase in the number of requests.  
A system to address this issue was being put in place and a report on the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

service, including estimated costs, would be provided for the next meeting of 
the Committee. 

  
Officers also agreed to circulate the following information to members – 
  

•         Details of the management plan and risk analysis for implementing the 
different parts of the Care Act showing how they will be implemented by the 
deadline 

•         Indicative dates for addressing the issues raised in paragraph 12, these dates 
also to be included in the mid year update 

•         Clarification of the last point for Environmental and Regeneration in paragraph 
12 “Considering appointment of H&S champions within the division” 

•         To provide some examples of the datasets referred to in paragraph 7.8 

  
Councillor Ian Munn asked that his concerns about the potential impact of staffing 
reductions on service provision be recorded. 
  
Beverley Huie was concerned about the reliance on voluntary sector input in a 
number of the areas listed in paragraph 12. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement is agreed. 
 
5.  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Paul Evans introduced the report and agreed to incorporate information comparing 
the use of powers under the Act by Merton with that of neighbouring boroughs.  He 
also agreed to feed back the suggestion that the Council’s CCTV vehicles be parked 
overnight in crime hotspots to act as a deterrent 
  
The Committee asked Paul Evans to include information about requests for CCTV 
images in the FOI report to be considered at the next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the purposes for which investigations have 
been authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
6.  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Committee agreed its work programme with the addition of the report on the 
Freedom of Information requests service for the October meeting. 
 

Page 2



Committee: Standards Committee 

Date: 23 October 2014 

Agenda item:  

Wards: All 

Subject:   

Recording of non key delegated executive decisions  

Lead officer: Paul Evans , Assistant Director Corporate Governance 

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

Contact officer: Chris Pedlow, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Recommendations:  

A. To discuss and comment on the proposed new process for recording and 
publishing non-key delegated executive decisions in order to comply with 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014; 

B. To recommend the consequent constitutional changes for consideration by 
General Purposes Committee and subsequent approval by Council (see 
Appendix A). 

C. To recommend a minor constitutional change regarding filming of council 
meetings in order to comply with recent legislation (see Appendix B). 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1. The purpose of this report is to advise Standards Committee of new 
requirements under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 
2014 and to seek comments on a proposed approach for recording and 
publishing non-key delegated executive decisions to comply with the 
statutory requirement for local authorities to do so. 

1.2. The report also seeks agreement of Standards Committee to make a minor 
constitutional change to comply with recent legislation on filing of council 
meetings. 

  
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. Introduction 
2.2. Standards Committee is reminded of the current definitions and 

arrangements for dealing with key and non-key decisions: 
 
2.3. Key decisions 

2.4. The Local Government Act 2000 required councils to publish all key 
decisions. The definition of a key decision is made locally and set out in the 
council’s constitution. In Merton this is: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



• Key decision type a (Cabinet or Chief Officer) - incurring expenditure or 
making savings which are significant having regard to the budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates  

• Key decision type b (Cabinet or Chief Officer) - significant in terms of its 
effects on communities and groups of service users living or working in 
an area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in Merton 
Council  

• Key decision type c (Cabinet or Chief Officer) - amending the agreed 
budget and policy framework  

• Key decision type d (Cabinet or Chief Officer) - expenditure of £500,000 
or more 

2.5. The forward plan includes all Cabinet, Cabinet Member delegated decisions 
and Council decisions, whether key or non key, as well as chief officer key 
decisions. 

2.6. All key decisions are subject to call-in unless they are exempted from it. 

 

2.7. Non-key decisions 

2.8. Non-key decisions are all other executive decisions made by members and 
officers. At present there is no comprehensive system to publish or to 
determine which non-key decision should be published. 

2.9. New regulations, described below, require the council to record and publish 
non key delegated executive decisions. This report sets out proposals for 
complying with these regulations by defining those non key delegated 
executive decisions and setting out arrangements for recording and 
publishing those decisions. 

2.10. Non key delegated executive decisions made by officers will not be subject 
to call-in. 

  

3 DETAILS 

3.1. Definition of a Non-Key Delegated Executive Decision 

3.2. The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 required local authorities to record 
any executive decisions by an individual, including non-key decisions.  

3.3. This requirement has recently been amended and clarified within the 
Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, which came into 
force on 6 August 2014. The 2014 Regulations require the decision making 
officer to produce a written record of any decision that: 

“would otherwise have been taken by the relevant local government body, 
or a committee, sub-committee of that body or a joint committee in which 
that body participates, but it has been delegated to an officer of that body 
either: 

a) under a specific express authorisation; or 

Page 4



b) under a general authorisation to officers to take such decisions 
and, the effect of the decision is to: 

i.grant a permission or licence; 

ii.affect the rights of an individual; or 

iii.award a contract or incur expenditure which, in either case, materially 
affects that relevant local government body’s financial position” 

3.4. It is proposed that criteria that will be used in determining which officer 
decisions are defined as non-key delegated executive decisions are: 

1. a financial test aligned with the financial delegation levels in the Scheme of 
Management : 

• Key decision =  £500,000 and above 

• Non key delegated executive decision = between £250,000-£499,999 
(aligns with Contract sign off levels) 

• Administrative decision = less than £250,000. 

2. a non-administrative decision that concerns a permission, licence or 
individual rights that, in the opinion of the Monitoring Officer, is required to 
be published further to the regulations. 

 

3.5. The proposed consequent changes to the constitution are set out in 
Appendix A. 

3.6. Publication of non key delegated executive decisions 

3.7. The 2014 Regulations require the decision to be published so that a written 
record of the decision is made available to members of the public. The 
record must be retained for six years from the date that the decision was 
made. 

3.8. It is proposed that the decision will be published on the council’s website and 
that it should include the same information that is required for a key decision: 

• reasons for the decision; 

• any other options considered and why those options were rejected; 

• details of any conflict of interest declared by any executive member 
consulted in relation to the decision; and 

• a note of dispensation granted in respect of any declared conflict of 
interest. 

3.9. Confidentiality is not a reason for non-publication. The officer will still need to 
publish information to the effect that a decision has been taken but the 
confidential details will not be made public. 

3.10. The consequent changes to the constitution are set out in Appendix A. 

3.11. Call in and non-key decisions 

3.12. It should be noted that, as with the current system, no officer non-key 
decisions are subject to call-in. 

Page 5



3.13. Only those non-key decisions taken by Cabinet Members are subject to call-
in, namely the street management decisions taken by the Cabinet Member 
for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration. 

3.14. Filming of council meetings 

3.15. The 2014 Regulations allow members of the public to film or otherwise 
record council meetings. 

3.16. Previously this was only allowed at the discretion of the Chair. A minor 
change is therefore required to the constitution to remove that discretion. . 

3.17. The proposed constitutional change is set out in Appendix B. 

 

 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1. The Council is legally required to record non-key delegated executive 
decisions and publicise them on line. The definition is set out in the 2014 
Regulations, as in paragraph 8.2 below. 

 

5 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

5.1. Initial proposals were discussed with the council’s management team and 
with the Deputy Leader.  

5.2. Following consideration by Standards Committee on 23 October 2014, the 
proposals will be taken to Genera
[...]
n officer to intentionally obstruct or refuse to provide 
written records or background papers. 

 

9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 The Council has a statutory duty to comply with legislation around openness 
and transparency that meets the values and needs of all its residents. Not 
doing so could leave the council open to legal challenge. 

 

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. N/A 

 

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1. N/a 

 

12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

12.1  Appendix A – proposed constitutional changes in relation to non-key 
delegated executive decisions 

12.2 Appendix B – proposed constitutional changes in relation to filing of council 
meetings 

 

Page 7



 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Council’s current Constitution 

• The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangement) (Meetings and access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

• Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014  
 

Page 8



APPENDIX A – Proposed constitutional changes in relation to non key 
delegated executive decisions 
 
Part 2 – Article 13 – decision making 
 
Insert new sub-paragraph 13.3 (c) as follows: 
 
(c) Non Key Delegated Executive Decisions 
 
(i) Definition. A non-key delegated executive decision is an executive decision 
that: 

• Incurs expenditure of between £250,000-£499,999 

 or 

• Is a significant one-off decision that would be a variation from council policy 

in respect of: 

i) the granting of a permission or licence; or 

ii) affecting the rights of an individual  

 

 

(ii) Procedure. A decision maker may only make a non key delegated 

executive decision in accordance with the requirements of the Access to 

Information Procedure rules set out in Part 4B of this Constitution. 

 
(d) Administrative Decisions (Non-key) 
 
(iii) Definition. A non-key administrative decision is an executive decision that: 

• Incurs expenditure of less than £250,000 

• has not been defined as a non-key delegated executive decision 

 

Part 4B – access to information procedure rules 
 
Insert new paragraph 20 after existing paragraph 19.3 as follows: 

 

20 RECORDING AND PUBLISHING OF NON KEY DELEGATED EXECUTIVE 
DECISION 

 
20.1 The council is required to record and publish all Non-Key Delegated Executive 

Decision (defined in Part2, Article 13, paragraph 13 of this constitution).  
 
20.2 As soon as reasonably practicable after the non key delegated executive decision 

has been taken by an officer, he/she will prepare, or instruct the Proper Officer to 
prepare, a record of the decision, that states: 

• reasons for the decision; 

• any other options considered and why those options were rejected; 

• details of any conflict of interest declared by any executive member 
consulted in relation to the decision; and 

Page 9



• a note of dispensation granted in respect of any declared conflict of 
interest. 

20.3 Any background papers must be retained and made available for inspection for a 
period of four years from the date of the decision. These requirements do not 
apply to confidential or exempt information. 

 
20.4Confidentiality is not a reason for non-publication. The officer will still need to 

publish the information to the effect that a decision has been taken but the 
confidential details will not be made public. 

 
20.5 Non key delegated executive officer decisions are not be subject to call-in 
 

 

Page 10



APPENDIX B – Proposed constitutional changes in relation filming council 
meetings 

 

Part 4A 

The deletion of paragraph 5.3 (d), the powers of the Chair include: 

to authorise  by prior agreement the electronic recording, photographing or filming of 
the proceedings by a member of the public, the media or by the council 

 

Note – paragraph 5.3 c remains –  

To order the removal of a member of the public who is disruptive or the clearing of
[...]

with the responding officer. 
 

3.10 Complaints Officers can, and do, make recommendations for payments to 
be made to complainants, either as compensation for time and trouble or 
as a remedy for injustice.  During the year £550 was paid to complainants, 
with a further £2,000 paid to a complainant as a result of a children’s 
social care Stage 2 complaint.   

Page 16



5 
 

 

4.  Policy and Informal Complaints  
 

4.1 Policy complaints are defined as ‘expressions of dissatisfaction with the 
council’s policy in a specific service area’, as opposed to the council’s 
failure to meet its service standards.  Policy complaints are dealt with 
under Stage 1 of the complaints process with issues fed back to team 
managers so that they are aware of the impact of their decisions. Policy 
complaints cannot be escalated without an appeal. 

 
4.2 The Complaints team have worked closely in ensuring that when a 

complaint is classed a policy complaint, that the service user is either 
signposted to the relevant policy on the council’s website or sent a copy of 
the policy. 

 
4.3 Twenty-eight policy complaints were received in 2013/14, a decrease from 

33 in 2012/13. 
 
 2013/14 2012/13 

Children, Schools and Families 1 1 
Community and Housing 1 1 

Corporate Services  12 15 
Environment and Regeneration 14 16 
Total  28 33 

 
4.4 Of the 12 Policy complaints Corporate Services received, five related to 

bailiff policy.  The rest related to: 

• Council tax exemptions; 

• Single person discount; 

• Housing benefit timescales; and 

• Freedom passes.  
 
4.5 Of the 14 Policy complaints Environment and Regeneration received, five 

related to waste charges and wheelie bins and four related to payments 
and policies of parking. The rest related to:- 
 

• Planning not adhering to policy; 

• Lack of out of hours enforcement service; 

• Tree cutting; 

• CCTV vans parking on double yellow lines; and 

• Timings of crossover work. 
 
4.6 Community and Housing receiv
[...]
ed from the FOI spread-sheet put 
in place by the Information Governance team. 

2.2. FOI requests must be responded to within 20 working days as set out in the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

2.3. All FOI requests are logged by the Information Governance team, reviewed 
and then sent on to the responsible team with instructions for responding to 
the request. 

2.4. Requests for information from one team are responded to by that team. 
Requests split over two or more teams are co-ordinated and responded to 
by the Information Governance team. 

2.5. If all the information requested is obviously exempt the Information 
Governance team will deal with the request, and not forward it on to teams. 

2.6. The Information Governance team will refuse the request or offer assistance 
to teams about applying exemptions when part of the information requested 
is exempt. 

2.7. The Information Governance team also send reminders to teams about 
outstanding requests. 

2.8. If a requester is not satisfied with the response to their FOI request, they can 
ask for an internal review or make a complaint to the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO). 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



2 

 

3 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS 

3.1. There was an increase in the number of FOIs received in 2013/14 and a 
subsequent drop in performance for response time and average days to 
respond. 

2013/14 2012/13 2011/12  

No. % of 
total 

% on 
time 

No. % of 
total 

% on 
time 

No. % of 
total 

% on 
time 

CS 506 32.8% 91.3% 449 35.6% 92.0% 418 33.2% 66.5% 

CSF 248 16.1% 77.4% 188 14.9% 95.7% 169 13.4% 81.7% 

CH 183 11.9% 94.0% 126 10.0% 96.8% 112 8.9% 74.1% 

ER 427 27.7% 89.9% 392 31.0% 95.2% 436 34.6% 81.4% 

Split  179 11.6% 86.0% 108 8.6% 97.2% 124 9.8% 80.6% 

Total 1,543 100% 88.4% 1263 100% 94.5% 1,259 100% 75.8% 

Please note split FOI requests are those which need responses from more than one team, 
division or directorate. 

 2013/14 Average days 2012/13 Average days 2011/12 Av
[...]
llingdon 1,108 97.3% 

Hounslow 1,462 80.6% 

Islington 1,506 72.7% 

Kensington and Chelsea 1,155 88.0% 

Kingston upon Thames 1,101 65.0% 

Lambeth 1,422 45.4% 

Lewisham 1,166 88.3% 

Merton 1,263 94.5% 

Newham 1,676 78.0% 

Redbridge 1,142 85.0% 

Richmond upon Thames 1,128 95.0% 

Southwark 1,800 64.0% 

Sutton 1,082 94.0% 

Tower Hamlets 875 78.2% 

Waltham Forest 1,106 83.0% 

Wandsworth 1,666 84.0% 

Westminster 1,753 91.0% 

 

Page 50



Committee: Standards Committee

Date:    2 3  O c t o b e r 2014

Agenda item:

Wards: All

Subject: Review of Part 4F of the Constitution - Financial Regulations 

Lead officer: Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services

Lead members: Peter McCabe- Chair of Standards Committee

Contact officer: Zoe Church - Head of Business Planning

Telephone: 0208 545 3451

Recommendations:

That the Standards Committee agrees the revised Financial 
Regulations for the Authority. This document will replace Part 4F of the 
Council’s Constitution.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report summarises the main changes to the Financial 
Regulations of the Authority. These regulations form Part 4F 
of the Council’s Constitution.

2. DETAILS

2.1 Financial Regulations form The Contract Standing Orders form part 4G of the 
Constitution and should be revised periodically to ensure they reflect best 
practice.

2.2 The main changes made to the document are as follows:

a) Updating reference documentation
b) Updating the arrangements for the in-year use of Reserves
c) Clarifying the wording for virement arrangements (and increasing limits for 

capital Virements)
d) Removing Reference to the Audit Committee as functions are now undertaken 

by General Purposes Committee

2.3 Attached as Appendix A are the revised Financial Regulations changes are 
shown in bold underlined.

3.     CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED

3.1 No external consultation has taken place or is planned for this
document.

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



[...]
Date Name and Post Donor & Details Accept 
Yes/ No 

if Yes reason  

15.10.13 Senior Officer Christmas reception – Kier , London  No  

11.11.13 Officer 
Public Sector Award Evening – Guardian 
News 

Yes 
Short listed for public 
service awards  

11.11.13 Officer Guardian public sector awards Yes 
My manager had been 
nominated  

11.11.13 Officer Public sector award Yes 
One of our officers 
had been nominated 

21.11.13 Officer 
Celebrating evening at the BT Tower with 
food and drinks  

Yes 
Maintaining 
partnerships 

02.12.13 Senior Officer Invite to press night of panto No  

01.04.14 Senior Officer 
Lunch 
Willmott Dixon Holdings Ltd 

No  
Not supplied 

10.06.14 Senior Officer 
Preview reception (15.07.14) 
Camberwell College of Arts 

No  
Not supplied 

10.06.14 Senior Officer 
Evening reception  
Mark Gliddon of GLL Sports Foundation 

No  
Not supplied 

12.06.14 Senior Officer 
Drinks reception  
Martin Fillery of Currell 

No  
Not supplied 

10.06.14 Senior officer 
Preview reception (03.07.14) 
Camberwell College of Arts 

Yes 
Networking with 
partner organization  

18.06.14 Officer 
£50.00 (inside a thank you card) 
Mrs Martina Kutch-Kiser 

Yes 
Donated to the 
Mayors charity  

 

P
age 104



Page 1 of 3 

 

Committee: Standards Committee 

Date: 23 October 2014 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
Authorisations 

Lead officer: Karin Lane, Head of Information Governance 

Lead member: Independent Chair of the Standards Committee 

Contact officer: karin.lane@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  

A. That members note the purposes for which investigations have been authorised 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To inform members about investigations authorised since June 2014 under 
RIPA. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. The council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers 
investigating the conduct of others with a view to bringing l
[...]
NAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None. 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

11.1. None. 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None. 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Recording of key and non-key delegated decisions
	5 Annual Complaints report 2013/14
	Appendix A - LGO Annual Letter
	Appendix B - LGO types of complaints - London
	Appendix B - LGO upheld - London
	Appendix C - LGO statistics
	Appendix D - LGO descriptions
	Appendix E - ME ward analysis excluding MPs
	Appendix F - Parking issues

	6 Annual Freedom of Information requests report 2013/14
	7 Financial Regulation update
	8 Members Gifts and Hospitality register
	Appendix 1 Members Gifts and Hospitality register

	9 Officers Gifts and Hospitality register
	Appendix 1 Officers Gifts and Hospitality register

	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
23 OCTOBER 2014
(19.15 - 21.15)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor David Williams, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Mary-Jane Jeanes, Councillor Philip Jones, 
Councillor Ian Munn, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Najeeb Latif and 
Co-opted member - Sophie Bowen

ALSO PRESENT: Derek Prior – Independent Person invited to Meeting
Suresh Patel - Independent Person invited to Meeting
Paul Evans - Assistant Director of Corporate Governance
Peter Stone - Interim Head of Commercial Services
Hilary Gullen – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2014 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

The Chair noted that all additional information requested at the last meeting had been 
provided to members of the committee.

4 RECORDING OF KEY AND NON-KEY DELEGATED DECISIONS (Agenda 
Item 4)

Paul Evans introduced the report. He said that the proposals on recording non key 
delegated executive decisions were in response to the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014. The report also contains a change to the 
constitution in order to comply with recent legislation on filming council meetings.

Members discussed the distinction in the proposals whereby non key delegated 
executive decisions made by a cabinet member would be subject to call-in and those 
made by an officer would not.

Paul Evans advised that if Council wished to extend the range of officer decisions 
that could be called in, that could be done by reducing the financial limits on key 
decisions. He reminded the committee that notification of a key decision has to be 
published on the Forward Plan for 28 days prior to being taken, it is subject to call-in 
and cannot be implemented until the call-in period has elapsed.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Committee RESOLVED to make a recommendation for consideration by General 
Purposes Committee that non key delegated decisions made by officers should be 
subject to call-in so that they are treated in the same way as non key delegated 
executive decisions taken by a cabinet member.

5 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2013/14 (Agenda Item 5)

Karin Lane introduced the report and provided additional information in response to 
questions from members of the committee:

 The Member Enquiry data in the report relates just to those that are logged 
through the in-box held by the corporate Complaints Team

 The number of missed refuse collections is collected and monitored by the 
waste services team

 Penalty charge notices (PCNs) are dealt with through a separate appeals 
procedure

 The “report it” icon is used for service failures and these are actioned by the 
appropriate service

 The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) report and letter is available via a 
link on the council’s website the LGO website

 Karin Lane regularly meets with departmental management teams and 
provides monthly monitoring reports to action any trends to trends and identify 
any action that is required by the department

Members had had differing experiences of using the Member Enquiries in-box 
compared to making direct contact with officers and agreed that this choice should 
continue to be made available to councillors.

Following discussion, the Chair suggested that it would be helpful to add a note to the 
table in Appendix E to make it clear that many member enquiries are also sent direct 
to officers an d the table does therefore not reflect the level of activity by ward 
councillors. He suggested renaming the report in future – complaints management 
and member enquiries – and more consistency in the presentation of data (i.e. so 
that the tables in sections 3 and 5 would both show percentage change).

Members were impressed with he information in Appendix F showing action taken by 
parking services in response to analysis of trends in complaints made.

Karin Lane undertook to seek comparative data from other local authorities on how 
much is paid out in compensation to complainants.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

6 ANNUAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS REPORT 2013/14 
(Agenda Item 6)



3

Karin Lane introduced the report. She explained that it was the first annual report on 
Freedom of Information (FOI) requests, showing an increase in the number of FOIs 
received and a slight drop in performance on response times. She drew attention to 
the estimate of cost made by the University College of London (paragraph 14.1), 
saying that she thought the estimate of average time taken of 7.5 hours was perhaps 
a little high.

Karin Lane provided further information in response to questions and observations 
from members of the committee:

 officers have to provide the information that is requested unless there is a valid 
reason for the information to be exempted 

 the reason for the increase in the number of exemptions (Appendix 1) is that 
the overall number of FOIs has increased

 the FOI team (1 officer) only co-ordinates requests that cross departments, 
otherwise departments send the response themselves

Karin Lane undertook to:
 add the cost estimates to the FOI webpage
 clarify and send to committee members the reason why the new category of 

“charity” was chosen and how this is defined.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

7 FINANCIAL REGULATION UPDATE (Agenda Item 7)

Zoe Church introduced the report. She explained the reasons for making each of 
changes to the Financial Regulations that were underlined in the appendix to the 
report. She said that, subsequent to the publication of the agenda, the limits for 
capital virements (referred to in paragraph 2.2c) had not been increased.

Members discussed the issue previously raised at General Purposes Committee 
regarding the transparency of transfers made to and from the council’s reserves and 
the desirability of opportunities for councillors to question these prior to transfers 
being made.

RESOLVED: 
1) To note the report
2) to ask the Director of Corporate Services to consider what arrangements could 

be made to increase the transparency of movements in the council’s reserves, 
if this is not already addressed through reports to Cabinet.

8 MEMBERS GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY REGISTER (Agenda Item 8)

Paul Evans introduced the report, saying that the level of declarations was as 
expected and that there were no unusual items to indicate issues of concern. In 
response to questions and a request, he undertook to:



4

 provide information to committee members on former councillors for the period 
23 October 2013 to 24 May 2014

 check and confirm the entry for Councillor Edith Macauley
 review the form to check there is a box to declare the name of the donor

RESOLVED:
1) To note the report
2) To request that future reports should include an assurance that those 

councillors who have not declared gifts and hospitality have been contacted to 
confirm that they had nothing to declare

9 OFFICERS GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY REGISTER (Agenda Item 9)

Paul Evans introduced the report. 

Members commented on the number of low value gifts declared by the Community 
and Housing department. Paul Evans said this reflected an increased level of 
awareness of the need to make such declarations following the low number declared 
in the previous report to the committee.

Members requested that the donor name be recorded unless there was a reason for 
confidentiality.

RESOLVED: to note the report

10 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (Agenda Item 10)

Karin Lane introduced the report and outlined the investigations authorised since 
June 2014 under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act. In response to a 
question she explained that one request could include a large number of venues.

RESOLVED:
1) To note the report
2) To request that the number of venues be provided in future reports

11 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11)

Noted that the agenda for each meeting should include reports on:

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 authorisations
 Complaints against members

Paul Evans gave a verbal update on complaints against members. He has received 
three in the last 6 weeks and discussed each with an Independent Person. None 
require further action.


